Sometimes, interest rate in the informal sector is hidden. This interest is paid in 

secondary forms through interlinked transactions (Ray, 1998). 

2.6.1 Formal credit markets 

The Rwandan financial sector is made up of nine commercial banks, a development bank, a 

housing bank and two hundred thirteen (213) microfinance institutions, from which two 

hundred are cooperatives; thirteen are public limited companies and a  private limited company. 

Among other financial institutions operating in Rwanda, there are five insurance companies and 

a social security funds of Rwanda(SSFR) (BNR, 2008b).

[...]

are local moneylenders, friends & relatives, Roscas, landlords, traders, shopkeeper and input 

suppliers.  

The survey was carried out from 1st December 2011 to 4th February 2012 in two counties of 

Kamonyi district : Runda and Rukoma. The selection of the sample is based on Stratified Random 

Sampling (SRS). A total of one hundred fifteen  households(115) were   surveyed with fifty 

seven(57) households from  Runda  sector2 and another fifty eight(58)  households from Rukoma 

sector3. Out of the original sample of 120 farmers, five could not be surveyed, two from Runda 

sector refused at all to participate in the survey, and three from Rukoma sector were away from